

Arun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1690 OF 2023

Ashok Baban Kolte ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Through School ...Respondents
Education & Sports Dept & Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1691 OF 2023

Ajit Bansilal Barve ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Through School ...Respondents
Education & Sports Dept & Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1692 OF 2023

Amol Bhimrao Janrao ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Through School ...Respondents
Education & Sports Dept & Ors

ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by
ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL
Date: 2023.08.05
15:12:20 +0530

Mr Saurabh Pakale, i/b Padmaja U Malgaonkar, for the Petitioner.
Mrs AA Purav, AGP, for State.
Mr Onkar Wable, i/b Milind Deshmukh, for Respondents Nos. 5 & 6.

**CORAM G.S. Patel &
Neela Gokhale, JJ.
DATED: 4th August 2023**

PC:-

1. We will require an answer as to the refusal on page 27. Prima facie we are not satisfied that either of these grounds for refusal of the appointment can be sustained. Undoubtedly, every school needs a sport teacher. Whether that sport teacher is described as such or as a trained teacher makes to us no difference at all. We are also unable to see what procedure can be said not to have been followed in the appointment of the trained teacher.
2. The learned AGP will take instructions.
3. List the matter on 9th August 2023.

(Neela Gokhale, J)

(G. S. Patel, J)